management remuneration 17 Other current assets

9 Income tax and deferred tax 20 Long-term debt

4 Revenue from contracts with customers 15 Financial assets and financial liabilities
(incl. fair value)

8 Financial income and expenses 19 Share capital and shareholder
information

11 Leases 22 Events after the balance sheet date

45 57

50 63

48 60

52 64

55 67

46 58

50 63

53 66

49
62

52
64

56 67

45

NOTE 1  –  ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Fair value of investment properties

Fair value of Aurora Eiendom’s investment properties have been assessed by an independent, external valuer,
Cushman & Wakefield Realkapital AS. A number of different assumtions must be made when calculating fair
value of the investment properties. Each property is valued individually, and many aspects are considered,
such as: development in rental income, ownership costs, vacancy levels, market position, and need for
alterations and upgrades.

Assumptions are made on development of economic parameters, such as CPI, yields and inflation.

The table below shows the sensitivity on the value of key drivers for fair value, yield and market rent.

Aurora Eiendom AS - investment properties

Value change % diff yield

(NOK) -0.5 % -0.25 % 0 0.25 % 0.5 %

-10 % (-102 772 470) (340 246 580) (556 252 214) (753 579 788) (934 555 403)

-5 % 202 855 748 (49 020 068) (278 126 107) (487 421 901) (679 374 525)

% diff market rent 0 508 483 965 242 206 445 - (221 264 014) (424 193 648)

5 % 813 534 361 533 432 957 278 126 107 44 893 873 (169 012 770)

10 % 1 119 740 400 824 659 470 556 252 214 311 051 760 86 168 107

46

NOTE 2  –  LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Subsidiaries
The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements:

Company
Country
of incor-
poration

Main
operations

Ownership
held by

Ownership
interest

 01.01.21

Voting
power

01.01.21

Ownership
interest
31.12.21

Voting
power

31.12.21

Aurora
Kjøpesenter AS

Norway
Holding
Company

Aurora
Eiendom AS

0 % 0 % 100 % 100 %

Aurora
Andelseier AS

Norway
Holding
Company

Aurora
Kjøpesenter AS

0 % 0 % 100 % 100 %

Amanda
Storsenter AS

Norway
Amanda,
property